Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.Adopt Resolution in honor and recognition of)Antonio "Tony" Rodriguez upon his retirement)After 22 years of service to the County of Monterey......)

WHEREAS, **Antonio "Tony" Rodriguez** began his forty year career in law enforcement in 1979 as a patrol officer with the Seaside Police Department. In April of 1985, he was assigned to a Special Operations detail where he remained until 1988, at which time he accepted a position as a Special Investigator with the Department of Health Services, Audits and Investigations, South Bay District Office. In 1990, he promoted to Senior Special Investigator, a position he held until March 1997; and,

WHEREAS, on March 10, 1997, **Antonio "Tony" Rodriguez** was hired as a Monterey County District Attorney Investigator I. In 2000, he promoted to District Attorney Investigator III, where he excelled until his retirement on May 31, 2019; and,

WHEREAS, Antonio "Tony" Rodriguez, over the years, has held various assignments that include domestic violence, elder abuse, and gang prosecution, and transitioned into each with ease. He has worked numerous homicide and attempted murder cases, always receiving praise from the prosecutor. His longest assignment was in the prison prosecution unit at the Salinas Valley State Prison. During this assignment he received a Letter of Appreciation from the Department of Corrections Office of Investigative Services commending him for his professionalism and efficiency while investigating misconduct and drug trafficking allegations by one of their employees. He has also been recognized for his thorough and prompt responses when assisting with Grand Jury issues involving prison staff and inmates and investigating in-custody deaths; and,

WHEREAS, Antonio "Tony" Rodriguez has given numerous presentations to criminal justice students and Chapman College students and has mentored new investigators; and,

WHEREAS, **Antonio "Tony" Rodriguez** has done an outstanding job serving as Senior Range Master for the District Attorney's Office. His mechanical ability and knowledge has been an asset to our office, always ensuring that the District Attorney's armory was well maintained; and,

WHEREAS, Antonio "Tony" Rodriguez will be enjoying his retirement in Nevada.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors expresses our great appreciation and gratitude to District Attorney Investigator **Antonio "Tony" Rodriguez** for his dedication and service during his commendable career in law enforcement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this xxst day of May 2019, upon motion of Supervisor______, seconded by Supervisor ______, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original resolution of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____for the meeting on May 21, 2019.

Dated

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By_____